concert with it has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22

of the Takeovers Code) of the Company.

3

Upon the closing of the Offer, approximately 42.60% of the entire issued share capital of

the Company is held by the public who are independent of the Directors, chief executive or

substantial shareholders (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company, its

subsidiaries or any of their respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules).

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

the commencement of the Offer period, immediately after completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement and immediately after the closing of the Offer:

   Immediately before

   the commencement

   of the Offer period

Immediately after

completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement

Immediately after

the closing of

the Offer

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Actiease Assets

(note 1)

1,700,000,000 56.29 - - - -

Offeror and parties

acting in concert

with it (note 2)

24,240,000 0.80 1,724,240,000 57.09 1,724,240,000 57.09

Directors and/or

their controlled

corporations

(notes 3 & 4)

464,320,000 15.38 464,320,000 15.38 9,320,000 0.31

Public Shareholders 831,440,000 27.53 831,440,000 27.53 1,286,440,000 42.60

Total 3,020,000,000 100.00 3,020,000,000 100.00 3,020,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Immediately before the commencement of the Offer period, these Shares were held by Actiease

Assets, the entire issued share capital of which was wholly-owned by Silver Bright Holdings

Limited, which was indirectly owned by a discretionary trust of which Ms. Leung Lai So (who is an

executive Director and the wife of Mr. Lau Chun Ming, the Chairman of the Company) was a

beneficiary. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 9 March 2011, the Sale Shares,

being 1,700,000,000 Shares, were sold to the Offeror by Actiease Assets. Completion took place on

9 March 2011.